
LITTLETON TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN 1

TRANSIT PROJECTS ID Corridor Intersection 
or Segment

Existing 
Condition Description Project Life  Cost (2019 dollars) 

1 Broadway Corridor Wide n/a BRT Ultimate $64,000,000 
2 Broadway Corridor Wide No transit 

prioritization
Transit speed and reliability 
improvements

Interim $415,000 

3 Littleton Blvd Corridor Wide n/a Circulator Shuttle Ultimate TBD
4 Littleton Blvd Corridor Wide No transit 

prioritization
Transit speed and reliability 
improvements

Interim $160,000 

5 Sante Fe Dr Corridor Wide n/a Relieve burden on parking via full light 
rail extension (cost shown), partial 
light rail extension, or parking capacity 
improvements at existing station

Ultimate $166,000,000 

6 Bowles Ave Corridor No transit 
prioritization

Transit speed and reliability 
improvements

Ultimate $75,000 

7 Downtown District No transit 
prioritization

Transit speed and reliability 
improvements

Ultimate $90,000 

8 Downtown Station 361 parking 
spaces in 
surface lot

Station improvements (rider 
information, wayfinding, parking lot 
reconfiguration)

Ultimate $80,000 

9 Mineral Ave/
Sante Fe Dr

Station 1,200 spaces 
in surface lot

Station improvements (rider 
information, wayfinding, parking lot 
reconfiguration)

Ultimate $80,000 

10 Broadway Littleton Blvd Varies Bus stop/mobility hub improvements 
(amenities, wayfinding, stop 
connectivity)

Ultimate $100,000 

11 Broadway Arapahoe Rd Varies Bus stop/mobility hub improvements 
(amenities, wayfinding, stop 
connectivity)

Ultimate $75,000 

12 Broadway Mineral Ave Varies Bus stop/mobility hub improvements 
(amenities, wayfinding, stop 
connectivity)

Ultimate $80,000 

13 Downtown Arapahoe 
Community 
College

Varies Bus stop/mobility hub improvements 
(amenities, wayfinding, stop 
connectivity)

Ultimate $100,000 

14 Littleton Blvd S Windermere 
St

Varies Bus stop/mobility hub improvements 
(amenities, wayfinding, stop 
connectivity)

Ultimate $75,000 

15 Littleton Blvd S Datura St Varies Bus stop/mobility hub improvements 
(amenities, wayfinding, stop 
connectivity)

Ultimate $75,000 

16 Littleton Blvd S Bannock St Varies Bus stop/mobility hub improvements 
(amenities, wayfinding, stop 
connectivity)

Ultimate $75,000 
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Note that first and last mile bike and pedestrian connections to light rail stations are included in the Active Transportation maps 
under project IDs 13, 14, 28, 36, 38, 57, 59, 64, and 66. 
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2LITTLETON TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN

AUTO PROJECTS ID Corridor Intersection 
or Segment

Existing 
Condition Description Project 

Life
 Cost (2019 

dollars) 
1 Belleview Ave Prince St to 

Lowell Blvd
No median Access control, median Ultimate  $1,500,000 

2 Sante Fe Dr Bowles Ave Traffic Signal Alternative Intersection Configuration Ultimate  $15,000,000 
3 Sante Fe Dr Mineral Ave Traffic Signal "Alternative Intersection Configuration, Quadrant 

Roadway or 
Continuous Flow Intersection"

Ultimate  $15,000,000 

4 Ridge Rd Corridor-wide Curb and gutter, geometry, intersections Ultimate  $5,000,000 
5 South Platte 

River Pkwy
Corridor Wide 
(Excluding 
ROW)

Extend South Platte River Pkwy to Vinewood Dr 
on the north as a 2- lane Mixed Use Connector 
with Pedestrian and Bicycle Priorities.

Ultimate  $8,000,000 

6 S Platte 
Canyon Rd

Mineral Dr Traffic Signal Full movement intersection Ultimate  $200,000 

7 Bowles Ave Federal Blvd Traffic Signal Interim intersection operation and safety 
improvements

Interim  $500,000 

8 Belleview Ave Federal Blvd Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements  $1,000,000 
9 Belleview Ave Prince St Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements  $500,000 
10 Belleview Ave "Santa Fe Dr 

Interchange"
Single-
Point Urban 
Interchange

Intersection operation and safety improvements  $1,000,000 

11 Bowles Ave Federal Blvd Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements  $4,250,000 
12 Bowles Ave "Platte Canyon 

Rd/Lowell 
Blvd"

Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements  $1,000,000 

13 Broadway Arapahoe Rd Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements Ultimate  $1,000,000 
14 Broadway Dry Creek Rd Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements Ultimate  $500,000 
16 Broadway Jamison Ave Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements Ultimate  $500,000 
17 Broadway Littleton Blvd Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements Ultimate  $1,500,000 
18 Broadway Mineral Ave Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements Ultimate  $1,000,000 
19 Lowell Blvd Berry Ave Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements Ultimate  $1,000,000 
20 Mineral Ave Platte Canyon 

Rd
Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements Ultimate  $750,000 

21 Prince St Church Ave Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements Ultimate  $500,000 
22 Mineral Ave Jackass Hill Rd Traffic Signal Intersection operation and safety improvements; 

bicycle focus
Ultimate  $1,000,000 

23 Santa Fe Dr Bowles Ave Traffic Signal Reconfigure into expressway with grade-
separated interchange

Ultimate  $150,000,000 

24 Santa Fe Dr Mineral Ave Traffic Signal Reconfigure into expressway with grade-
separated interchange

Ultimate  $75,000,000 

25 Littleton Blvd Main St/Alamo 
Ave

Yield Control Roundabout Ultimate  $2,000,000 

26 Prentice Ave Delaware St 2-Way Stop Roundabout Ultimate  $250,000 
27 Prentice Ave Huron St 2-Way Stop Roundabout Ultimate  $250,000 
28 Prince St Centennial Dr 2-Way Stop Roundabout Ultimate  $1,500,000 
29 Ridge Rd Apache St 3-Way Stop Roundabout Ultimate  $1,000,000 
30 Ridge Rd Elati St 4-Way Stop Roundabout Ultimate  $1,000,000 
31 Ridge Rd Gallup St 4-Way Stop Roundabout Ultimate  $1,000,000 
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LITTLETON TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN 3

AUTO PROJECTS ID Corridor Intersection 
or Segment

Existing 
Condition Description Project 

Life
 Cost (2019 

dollars) 
32 Ridge Rd Prince St 4-Way Stop Roundabout Ultimate  $1,000,000 
33 Ridge Rd Windermere St 4-Way Stop Roundabout Ultimate  $1,000,000 
34 Sante Fe Dr Prince St Traffic Signal "Safety improvements: signal timing and phasing, 

advanced detection 
and geometry, NB Left"

Ultimate  $100,000 

35 Sante Fe Dr Aspen Grove 
Way

Traffic Signal "Safety improvements: signal timing and phasing, 
advanced detection 
and geometry"

Ultimate  $100,000 

36 Sante Fe Dr Bowles Ave Traffic Signal "Safety improvements: signal timing and phasing, 
advanced detection 
and geometry"

Ultimate  $100,000 

37 Windermere St Corridor-wide Traffic Calming Ultimate  $2,000,000 
38 Prince St Corridor-wide Turn lanes, curb and gutter Ultimate  $10,000,000 
39 Broadway Corridor-wide V2I and ITS Ultimate  $2,000,000 
40 Sante Fe Dr Corridor-Wide V2I and ITS Ultimate  $1,000,000 
41 County Line Rd Broadway to 

University Blvd
Widening Ultimate  $20,000,000 

42 County Line Rd Santa Fe Dr to 
Broadway

Widening Ultimate  $20,000,000 

43 Sante Fe Dr Corridor-Wide Widening Ultimate  $50,000,000 
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4LITTLETON TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN

ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS ID Corridor Intersection or Segment Existing 
Condition Description Project 

Life
Cost (2019 

Dollars)
1 Caley Ave Prince St to Broadway Shared Lane Advisory Bike Lane or 

Bike Lane
Ultimate  $205,000 

2 Powers Ave Windermere St to Bannock 
St

Shared Lane Advisory Bike Lane or 
Bike Lane

Ultimate  $120,000.00 

3 Berry Ave Blue Sage Dr to Federal 
Blvd

Shared Lane Bike Lane Ultimate  $105,000.00 

4 Powers Ave Bannock St to Broadway Shared Lane Bike Lane Ultimate  $15,000.00 
5 Elati St Shepperd Ave to High Line 

Canal
Shared Lane Bike Lane Ultimate  $180,000.00 

6 Delaware St Lehow Ave to Powers Ave Shared Lane Bike Lane Ultimate  $55,000.00 
7 Windermere St Ridge Rd to Rangeview Dr Shared Lane Buffered Bike Lane & 

Traffic Calming (Reduce 
to 25 MPH)

Ultimate  $150,000.00 

8 Windermere St/
Jamison Ave

Mineral Ave to Broadway Bike Lane/ Bike 
Shoulder

Buffered Bike Lane & 
Traffic Calming (Reduce 
to 25 MPH)

Ultimate  $265,000.00 

9 Belleview Ave City Limits/Prospect Rd to 
Irving St

Bike Lane/None Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $280,000.00 

10 Windermere St City Limits/Layton Ave to 
Littleton Blvd

Bike Lane/Shared 
Parking

Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $230,000.00 

11 Windermere St Littleton Blvd to Ridge Road Bike Lane/Shared 
Parking

Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $145,000.00 

12 Ridge Rd Prince St to Broadway Bike Lane Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $280,000.00 
13 Alamo Ave Prince St to Court Pl None Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $1,000,000.00 
14 Main St Prince St to Court Pl None Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $35,000.00 
15 Church Ave Santa Fe Dr to Prince St None Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $10,000.00 
16 Federal Blvd Belleview Ave to Bowles Ave Bike Lane Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $335,000.00 
17 Lowell Blvd Belleview Ave to Bowles Ave Shared Lane Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $200,000.00 
18 Prince St Centennial Dr to Mineral Ave Bike Lane/Shared 

Lane/Shared 
Parking/Bike Lane/
Bike Shoulder

Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $720,000.00 

19 Southpark Ln Mineral Ave to County Line 
Rd

Shared Lane Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $215,000.00 

20 Centennial Dr/ 
Prentice Ave/ 
Progress Ave

Prentice Ave to Prince St Bike Lane Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $220,000.00 

21 Broadway High Line Canal Trail south 
of Arapahoe Rd to Ridge 
Road

None Shared Use Path Ultimate  $150,000.00 

22 Broadway Bannock St to Caley Ave None Shared Use Path Ultimate  $120,000.00 
23 Belleview Ave Irving St to Fox St None Shared Use Path Ultimate  $1,535,000.00 
24 Mineral Ave Broadway to E Dry Creek Rd Bike Lane/ Shared 

Lane
Shared Use Path Ultimate  $545,000.00 

25 Broadway Jamison Ave to City Limits None Shared Use Path Ultimate  $450,000.00 
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LITTLETON TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN 5

ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS ID Corridor Intersection or Segment Existing 
Condition Description Project 

Life
Cost (2019 

Dollars)
26 Broadway Powers Ave Traffic Signal Bicycle Intersection 

Improvements
Ultimate  $75,000.00 

27 Santa Fe Dr Prince St Traffic Signal Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $500,000.00 

28 Prince St Alamo Ave Traffic Signal Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $75,000.00 

29 Santa Fe Dr Belleview Ave Traffic Signal - 
SPUI

Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Interim  $300,000.00 

30 Lowell Blvd Berry Ave Traffic Signal Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $75,000.00 

31 Mary Carter 
Greenway

Bowles Ave Grade-Separated 
Crossing

Bridge Widening Ultimate  $1,000,000.00 

32 Middlefield Rd Bowles Ave Traffic Signal Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $75,000.00 

33 Prince St Caley Ave Cross traffic does 
not stop

Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $150,000.00 

34 Bannock St Littleton Blvd Traffic Signal Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $75,000.00 

35 Windermere St Littleton Blvd Traffic Signal Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $75,000.00 

36 Prince St Main St Traffic Signal Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $75,000.00 

37 Jackass Hill Rd/ 
Long Ave

Mineral Ave Traffic Signal Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $75,000.00 

38 Santa Fe Dr Mineral Ave Traffic Signal Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Interim  $1,000,000.00 

39 Apache St/ High 
Line Canal Trail

Ridge Rd 3-Way Stop Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $150,000.00 

40 Elati St Ridge Rd 4-Way Stop Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $150,000.00 

41 Gallup St Ridge Rd 4-Way Stop Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $150,000.00 

42 Prince St Ridge Rd 4-Way Stop Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $150,000.00 

43 Windermere St Ridge Rd 4-Way Stop Bicycle Intersection 
Improvements

Ultimate  $150,000.00 

44 Broadway High Line Canal Trail (S of 
Arapahoe Rd)

Cross traffic does 
not stop

Grade-Separated Ultimate  $3,000,000.00 

45 Mineral Ave Peninsula Dr/ High Line 
Canal Trail

Traffic Signal Grade-Separated Ultimate  $3,000,000.00 

46 Rio Grande St Slaughterhouse Gulch Trail None Grade-Separated Ultimate  $5,000,000.00 
47 Santa Fe Dr Berry Ave None Grade-Separated Ultimate  $6,000,000.00 
48 Santa Fe Dr Ridge Rd  Grade-Separated Ultimate  $6,000,000.00 
49 Federal Blvd Belleview Ave Traffic Signal Protected Bicycle 

Intersection
Ultimate  $800,000.00 

50 Lowell Blvd Belleview Ave Traffic Signal Protected Bicycle 
Intersection

Ultimate  $800,000.00 
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6LITTLETON TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN

ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

54

53

ID Corridor Intersection or Segment Existing 
Condition Description Project 

Life
Cost (2019 

Dollars)
51 S Federal Blvd W Belleview Ave Traffic Signal Protected Bicycle 

Intersection
Ultimate  $800,000 

52 S Lowell Blvd W Belleview Ave Traffic Signal Protected Bicycle 
Intersection

Ultimate  $800,000 

53 Windermere St Belleview Ave Traffic Signal Protected Bicycle 
Intersection

Ultimate  $800,000.00 

54 Southpark Ln Mineral Ave Traffic Signal Protected Bicycle 
Intersection

Ultimate  $800,000.00 

55 Windermere St Powers Ave Traffic Signal Protected Bicycle 
Intersection

Ultimate  $800,000.00 

56 Federal Blvd Bowles Ave/ Trail Crossing Traffic Signal Raised Crossing In 
Channelized Right Turn 
Lane

Ultimate  $50,000.00 

57 Prince St Little's Creek Trail Pedestrian Warning 
Signage

RRFB/Raised Pedestrian 
Crossing

Ultimate  $150,000.00 

58 Berry Ave Federal Blvd Cross traffic does 
not stop

Pedestrian Signal Ultimate  $150,000.00 

59 Bega Park Trail Alamo Ave Pedestrian Warning 
Signage

RRFB/Raised Pedestrian 
Crossing

Ultimate  $150,000.00 

62 Elati Way Littleton Blvd Cross traffic does 
not stop

RRFB Ultimate  $30,000.00 

63 Gallup St Littleton Blvd Cross traffic does 
not stop

RRFB Ultimate  $30,000.00 

64 Bega Park Trail Main St Pedestrian Warning 
Signage

RRFB/Raised Pedestrian 
Crossing

Ultimate  $150,000.00 

67 Mary Carter 
Greenway

Mineral Ave Grade-Separated 
Crossing

Bridge Widening Ultimate  $1,000,000.00 

68 Broadway Caley Ave/ High Line Canal 
Trail

Traffic Signal Signal Phasing Changes Ultimate  $5,000.00 

69 Platte Canyon Rd Mineral Ave/ Ken Caryl Rd Traffic Signal Signal Phasing Changes Ultimate  $5,000.00 
70 Broadway Ridge Rd/ High Line Canal 

Trail
Traffic Signal Signal Phasing Changes Ultimate  $5,000.00 

72 Federal Blvd Progress Ave Cross traffic does 
not stop

Traffic Signal Ultimate  $300,000.00 

73 Mineral Ave Jackass Hill Rd to Broadway Bike Lane Protected Bike Lane Ultimate  $370,500.00 
74 Broadway Leigh Gulch Cross traffic does 

not stop
Grade-Separated Ultimate  $5,000,000.00 

75 Elati St Highline Canal Dirt path Improve Connection Ultimate  $50,000.00 
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